SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY

8/28/2020 CLERK OF THE COURT

SPECIAL WATER MASTER SUSAN WARD HARRIS

L. Stogsdill

Deputy

In re: Eldon J. and Shirley Barney Contested Case No. W1-11-1898

FILED: September 8, 2020

In Re: The General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source W-1, W-2, W-3 and W-4 (Consolidated)

In re: Status/Scheduling Conference

MINUTE ENTRY

Courtroom: CCB 301

2:00 p.m. This is the time set for a status conference before Special Master Susan Ward Harris on the claims for water rights involving Karma Foods, L.L.C.

A record of the proceedings is made digitally in lieu of a court reporter.

The following attorneys appeared telephonically:

- Bradley Pew on behalf of ASARCO
- David A. Brown on behalf of Karma Food, L.L.C.
- Mark A. McGinnis on behalf of Salt River Project
- Kimberly R. Parks on behalf of Arizona Department of Water Resources
- Joe P. Sparks and Laurel Herrmann on behalf of San Carlos Apache Tribe

David Brown spoke to the manager of Karma Foods, L.LC. last week. He also advised the Court that Manoj K. Tyagi was operating without authorization for Karma Foods, L.L.C. Mr. Brown told Mr. Tyagi that he cannot appear on behalf of the L.L.C. and needed to acquire an attorney for the LLC.

Mr. Brown believes that there are 2 parcels contiguous to each other involved in this issue, as it appears in the County's records.

Mr. Brown requests another telephonic status conference set 60 days from now to determine outstanding issues at that time.

Counsel for the objectors have no objections to the request.

For the reasons stated on the record,

IT IS ORDERED setting another telephonic status conference in this matter on October 30, 2020, at a time to be determined.

2:10 p.m. Matter concludes.

LATER:

A telephonic status conference shall be held on October 30, 2020 at 1:30 p.m.

Instructions for telephonic participation:

Dial: 602-506-9695 (local)

1-855-506-9695 (toll free long distance)

Dial Collaboration (conference) Code 357264#

A copy of this order is mailed to all persons listed on the Court-approved mailing list.